

No. 17-60191

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

In re: State of Texas,
State of Texas, Petitioner

On Petition for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief
and Writ of Mandamus

**THE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY'S AND SECRETARY OF
ENERGY'S OPPOSITION TO TEXAS' MOTION FOR A
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION (PRAYERS 1 & 2)**

ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DAVID SHILTON
ELLEN DURKEE
DAVID S. GUALTIERI
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Div.
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-4767
David.Gualtieri@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The Motion is Procedurally Defective and Should be Summarily Denied2

 A. The Motion Circumvents the Rules for Petitions for Mandamus and Petitions for Review, as Well as This Court’s Scheduling Orders.....2

 B. The Motion Does Not Comply with Rule 18.....4

 II. Texas is Not Entitled to Declaratory Judgment on DOE’s Consent-Based Siting Activities.....5

 A. Texas Lacks Article III Standing to Challenge DOE’s Consent-Based Siting Activities6

 B. Texas Identifies No Reviewable DOE Final Action on Consent-Based Siting, and the Claims Are Otherwise Non-Justiciable.....9

 C. Texas’ NWPA Challenge to DOE’s Consent-Based Siting Activities Is Out-Of-Time11

 III. The Putative Declaratory Judgment Claim Concerning the 1998 Deadline for Accepting SNF Is Waived, Procedurally Improper, and Without Merit12

 A. The 1998 Deadline Issue Is Waived.....12

 B. Texas’ Request for Declaratory Judgment on the 1998 Deadline Issue is Non-Justiciable and Fails on the Merits13

IV. A Preliminary Injunction Should Be Denied Because Texas Is
Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits and Has Not Shown Likely
Irreparable Injury15

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell
 480 U.S. 531 (1987) 16, 19

Bennett v. Spear
 520 U.S. 154 (1997) 10

Canal Auth. of State of Fla. v. Callaway
 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974) 18

Doe v. Columbia-Brazoria Indep. Sch. Dist.
 855 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2017) 13

Fontenot v. McCraw,
 777 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2015) 10

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs.,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 6

Garcia v. Google, Inc.,
 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015) 16

Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Brotherhood of Teamsters,
 415 U.S. 423 (1974) 20

Houston Chronicle Publ'g Co. v. City of League City,
 488 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2007) 6

In re Aiken,
 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 4, 9, 10
